

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WRIT PETITION NO: 9989 OF 2026**

Between:

Lokahitha Society, A Society registered under the Telangana Societies Registration Act, 2001, Having its office at Sy. No.492/3 and 505, Near Hanuman Temple, Bommarasipet, Medchal, Telangana, India, Represented by its President Sri Venkat Swamy S/o.Bondaiah Occ. Business, R/o H.No.20-180/ 1, Vidya Nagar, Road No.3, Huzurabad, Karimnagar District, Telangana.

Petitioner

AND

1. The Home Secretary, Government Of India, Ministry Of Home Affairs, North Block, Central Secretariat, New Delhi - 110001.
2. The State Of Telangana, Through Its Chief Secretary, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500022.
3. The Director General of Police, State of Telangana, Police Headquarters, Lakdi-Ka-Pul, Hyderabad - 500004.
4. The Commissioner, Telangana Vigilance Commission,
5. The Special Chief Secretary, Home Department, Government Of Telangana, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500022.
6. The Director General, Anti-Corruption Bureau (AcB), Telangana.
7. The Station House Officer, Shamirpet Police Station, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Telangana - 500078.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate SRI S GOUTHAM presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction, more particularly one in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus, declaring the inaction of the respondents in not considering the representation dated 26/02/2026 submitted by the Petitioner for reconsideration of Rank No.7 assigned to Shamirpet Police Station, Telangana in the "Rankings of Police Stations, 2025" and for ordering Vigilance Inquiry and action against erring officials as illegal, arbitrary and violative of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India, and consequently direct the respondents to consider the Petitioner representation dated 26/02/2026 strictly in accordance with law. thereby reconsider the Rank No.7 assigned to Shamirpet Police Station. Telangana in the "Rankings of Police Stations, 2025" and for ordering Vigilance Inquiry and action against erring officials.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri L. Ravichander, Senior Counsel representing Sri S. Goutham, counsel for the petitioner and Sri M. Srinivas, Assistant Government Pleader for Home for respondent Nos.3 to 5 and 7, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Home Secretary, Government Of India, Ministry Of Home Affairs, North Block, Central Secretariat, New Delhi - 110001.
2. The Chief Secretary, Telangana Secretariat, State Of Telangana, Hyderabad - 500022.
3. The Director General of Police, State of Telangana, Police Headquarters, Lakdi-Ka-Pul, Hyderabad - 500004.
4. The Commissioner, Telangana Vigilance Commission,
5. The Special Chief Secretary, Home Department, Government Of Telangana, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500022.
6. The Director General, Anti-Corruption Bureau (AcB), Telangana.
7. The Station House Officer, Shamirpet Police Station, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Telangana - 500078

are directed to show cause on or before 20.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Notice Before Admission.

Sri M. Srinivas, Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.3 to 5 and 7 and also seeks time to obtain instructions/file counter.

Sri L. Ravichander, learned Senior Counsel representing Sri S. Goutham, learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

List on 20.04.2026.

**Sd/- M.JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Home Secretary, Government Of India, Ministry Of Home Affairs, North Block, Central Secretariat, New Delhi - 110001.
2. The Chief Secretary, Telangana Secretariat, State Of Telangana, Hyderabad - 500022.
3. The Director General of Police, State of Telangana, Police Headquarters, Lakdi-Ka-Pul, Hyderabad - 500004.
4. The Commissioner, Telangana Vigilance Commission,
5. The Special Chief Secretary, Home Department, Government Of Telangana, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500022.
6. The Director General, Anti-Corruption Bureau (Acb), Telangana.
7. The Station House Officer, Shamirpet Police Station, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Telangana - 500078
(RR 1 to 7 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
6. One CC to SRI. S GOUTHAM Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV,J

DATED:06/04/2026

LIST ON 20.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.9989 of 2026

